

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 16 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

No. S236765

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

ET AL.,

Defendants and Appellants.

After Order Certifying Question by the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

DAVID B. GOODWIN (No. 104469)

dgoodwin@cov.com

MICHAEL S. GREENBERG (No. 99727)

mgreenberg@cov.com

MARIENNA H. MURCH (No. 300551)

mmurch@cov.com

Covington & Burling LLP

One Front Street

San Francisco, California 94111-5356

Telephone: 415.591.6000

Facsimile: 415.591.6091

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

RECEIVED

2017

THE SUPREME COURT

No. S236765

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
ET AL.,
Defendants and Appellants.

After Order Certifying Question by the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

DAVID B. GOODWIN (No. 104469)
dgoodwin@cov.com
MICHAEL S. GREENBERG (No. 99727)
mgreenberg@cov.com
MARIENNA H. MURCH (No. 300551)
mmurch@cov.com
Covington & Burling LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, California 94111-5356
Telephone: 415.591.6000
Facsimile: 415.591.6091

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

**APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f), proposed amicus, United Policyholders, hereby respectfully applies to this Court for leave to file the accompanying Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Defendants and Appellants Ledesma & Meyer Construction Company, Inc., et al. (“L&M”) in the above-captioned case.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	11
I. THIS COURT ESTABLISHED THE DEFINITION OF “ACCIDENT” IN CGL POLICIES DECADES AGO, AND CONFIRMED IN 2009 THAT THIS DEFINITION IS INCORPORATED BY LAW INTO ALL CGL POLICIES.....	16
A. An Accident Occurs Where <i>Either</i> The Act Of The Insured Or The Consequences Of The Insured’s Act Were Unintentional.....	17
B. An Accident Must Be Evaluated From The Perspective Of The Insured, Not Another Actor	19
C. Whether An Accident Occurred Turns On The Specific Conduct Of The Insured That Gave Rise To The Insured’s Underlying Liability.....	22
II. THE POLICY LANGUAGE AND THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS PRECLUDE LIBERTY’S LYNCHPIN ARGUMENTS	22
A. Neither The Insurance Policy’s Language Nor Existing Law Supports Liberty’s Attempt To Focus Solely On The “Immediate” Cause Of The Injury	22
1. Liberty’s One “Immediate” Cause Position Finds No Support In The Plain Language Of Its CGL Policy ...	23
2. Liberty’s “Immediate” Cause Position Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Prior Decisions As To What Is An “Accident” Or “Accidental”	25
3. Liberty’s One “Immediate” Cause Position Contradicts This Court’s Concurrent Causation Rulings	28
4. Liberty’s Reliance On “Trigger Of Coverage” Cases Undercuts Its Position	30
B. This Court’s Prior Decisions Also Preclude A Rule That An “Accident” Cannot Occur When The Insured Engaged In Some Sort Of Intentional Conduct.....	32

C.	This Certified Question Provides An Opportunity For The Court To Confirm That Its Interpretation Of The Term “Accident” Governs	35
III.	CGL POLICIES COVER AN EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY FOR NEGLIGENT HIRING, RETENTION AND SUPERVISION	40
A.	This Court Has Repeatedly Held That Employers Vicariously Liable For An Employee’s Intentional Tort Are Entitled To CGL Coverage	40
B.	Since An Employer Has Coverage For Its Vicarious Liability For An Employee’s Intentional Tort, It Necessarily Must Also Have Coverage For The Lesser Tort Of Negligent Hiring And Supervision	42
C.	Cases Applying California Law Have Found Insurance Coverage For Negligent Supervision Claims	45
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807.....	37
<i>Albert v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1281	36
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Borbor by Borbor</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 826 F.2d 888.....	41, 46
<i>Arenson v. Nat. Automobile & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 81.....	12
<i>Brooks v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 305.....	29
<i>Coit Drapery Cleaners, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1595	46
<i>Dart Indus., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1973) 484 F.2d 1295.....	41
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Technologies, Inc.</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 790	44
<i>Delgado v. Interinsurance Exchange of Automobile Club of Southern California</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 302	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz v. Carcamo</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 1148	44
<i>Downey Venture v. LMI Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 478	41
<i>Dyer v. Northbrook Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1540.....	36, 45
<i>E.M.M.I. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 465	18

<i>Fernelius v. Pierce</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 226.....	42, 43
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. National Bank for Cooperatives</i> (N.D. Cal. 1994) 849 F.Supp. 1347	45
<i>Geddes & Smith, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co.</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 558.....	16, 31, 36, 37
<i>Haynes v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1198	24
<i>Hinman v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 956.....	40
<i>Hoyem v. Manhattan Beach City School Dist.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 508.....	27, 28
<i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. Sam Harris Constr.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 409.....	18
<i>Keating v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (C.D.Cal. 1990) 754 F.Supp. 1431, <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 995 F.2d 154 (9th Cir. 1993)	41, 45
<i>L.A. Checker Cab v. First Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 767	15
<i>Liberty Ins. Corp. v. L&M & Meyer Construction Co.</i> (C.D. Cal., Jan. 23, 2013) 2013 WL 12143958	23, 31
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 291	11, 14, 41, 45
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635	24
<i>Melugin v. Zurich Canada</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 658	41
<i>Merced Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mendez</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 41.....	26, 31
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 315	<i>passim</i>

<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. of Cal. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645	31, 32
<i>Nuffer v. Insurance Co. of N. Am</i> (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 349.....	41
<i>Powerine Oil Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 377	25
<i>Quan v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 583	20
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758	14, 19, 24, 44
<i>State of California v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1008	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm General Ins. Co. v. Frake</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 568	35, 36
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>Partridge</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 94.....	28, 29, 30, 34
<i>State v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186	25
<i>Unigard Mut. Ins. Co. v. Spokane School Dist.</i> (Wash. App. 1978) 579 P.2d 1015.....	31
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. TWT, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1989) 723 F.Supp. 492	45, 46
